available for new financing or during repricing. It is also the Group’s policy to maintain a mix of fixed and
floating rate financial instruments.

	 The Group	 The Company
			   2022	 2021	 2022	 2021
			   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Fixed rate instruments:
- Financial asset		  –	  213 	 –	 –
- Financial liabilities		   13,372 	  22,840 	 –	 –

Floating rate instruments:
- Financial liabilities		   10,051 	  12,304 	 –	 –

annual report 2022108

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

Continued

31.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

	 As the Group does not account for its fixed rate financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss, any
change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not affect its profit or loss (and equity).
For floating rate financial instruments measured at amortised cost, the following table demonstrates the
sensitivity of profit or loss (and equity) to changes in interest rates that were reasonably possible at the end
of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

		  The Group
					   (Increase)/	 (Increase)/
					   Decrease	 Decrease
					   in Loss	  in Loss
					   2022	 2021
					   RM’000	 RM’000

Increase in interest rate by 100 basis points			   (76)	  (94)
Decrease in interest rate by 100 basis points			   76 	  94

32.	 CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

	 The overall capital management objective of the Group is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going
concern so as to provide fair returns to shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders. In order to meet this
objective, the Group always strives to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital
and sustain its business development.

	 The Group considers its total equity (including non-controlling interests) and total loans and borrowings to
be the key components of its capital structure and may,  from time to time, adjust the dividend payouts,